

No. 11-345

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,
Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL BLACK LAW
STUDENTS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Deborah N. Archer
Counsel of Record
Aderson B. Francois
Susan J. Abraham
NEW YORK LAW SCHOOL RACIAL JUSTICE PROJECT
185 West Broadway
New York, NY 10013
(212) 431-2138
Deborah.Archer@nyls.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Primary Purpose of Race-Conscious Admissions Programs is To Benefit the Larger Educational Community and Society as a Whole.	5
II. Race-Conscious Admissions Programs are Not Harmful to the Professional Aspirations or Personal Well-Being of Black Law Students.	8
A. Black Law Students are Fully Aware of the Benefits and Risks of Attending Top-Tier Law Schools and are Capable of Making Their Own Informed Decisions.	8
B. Black Students at Top-Tier and Flagship Educational Institutions Graduate at High Rates and Move on to Have Successful and Distinguished Careers.....	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Access to Top-Tier Law Schools is Important to Maintaining Integration in the Legal Profession...	15
D. Race-Conscious Admissions Programs Have Not Been Found to Create Stigma for Minority Students.....	19
III. Stereotype Threat Provides an Empirical Explanation for Race-Based Achievement Gaps in Law School and the Legal Profession	23
A. Stereotype Threat is a Universal Phenomenon in Which People Underperform When Social and Historical Cues Conspire to Tell Them That They are Less Than Competent.....	24
B. Peer-Reviewed Research has Conclusively Demonstrated the Effects of Stereotype Threat Upon Blacks and Latinos in Academic Settings	30
C. The Elimination of Race-Conscious Programs Will Exacerbate Rather Than Ameliorate The Effects of Stereotype Threat Upon Blacks and Latinos	32

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. Assertions That Limiting the Number of Minority Students on College Campuses Would Improve Cross-Racial Interactions are Simply Advocating Racial Tokenism	33
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Brown v. Board of Education,
347 U.S. 483 (1954).....6

Fisher v. University of Texas,
631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011).....6

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... passim

Plessy v. Ferguson,
163 U.S. 537 (1896).....35

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....7

Regents of the University of Cal. v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978).....2

Sweatt v. Painter,
339 U.S. 629 (1950).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alison Chasteen et al., *Aging and Stereotype Threat*, in STEREOTYPE THREAT: THEORY, PROCESS, AND APPLICATION (2011)28

Alvin Hall, THE COOPERSTOWN SYMPOSIUM ON BASEBALL AND AMERICAN CULTURE: 1997 (Peter M. Rutkoff, ed. 2000)37

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
andre douglas pond cummings, <i>The Associated Dangers of “Brilliant Disguises,” Color-Blind Constitutionalism, and Postracial Rhetoric</i> , 85 Ind. L.J. 1277 (2010)	19
andre douglas pond cummings, “Open Water”: Affirmative Action, Mismatch Theory and Swarming Predators – A Response to Richard Sander, 44 Brandeis L. J. 795 (2006).....	3
Angela Onwuachi-Willig et al., <i>Cracking the Egg: Which Came First – Stigma or Affirmative Action?</i> , 96 Cal. L. Rev. 1299 (2008).....	22
Beverly I. Moran, <i>The Case for Black Inferiority? What Must be True if Professor Sander is Right: A Response to A Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools</i> , 5 Conn. Pub. Int. L.J. 41 (2005).....	3
Brief for the Authors of the Texas Ten Percent Plan in Support of Respondents in <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i>	16
Christine Logel et al., <i>Threatening Gender and Race: Different Manifestations of Stereotype Threat</i> , in STEREOTYPE THREAT: THEORY, PROCESS, AND APPLICATION (2011)passim	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Claude Steele, <i>A Threat In the Air: How Stereotypes Shape Identity and Performance</i> , 52 <i>Am. Psychologist</i> 613 (June 1997).....	25, 27
Claude Steele, <i>Extending and Applying Stereotype Threat Research</i> , in STEREOTYPE THREAT: THEORY, PROCESS, AND APPLICATION (2011).....	29
Claude Steele & Joshua Aronson, <i>Stereotype Threat and the Intellectual Test Performance of African-Americans</i> , <i>J. of Personality & Soc. Psychol.</i> , 69 (1995).....	24, 30
Daniel E. Ho, <i>Affirmative Action's Affirmative Actions: A Reply to Sander</i> , 114 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 2011 (2005).....	3
Daniel E. Ho, <i>Why Affirmative Action Does Not Cause Black Students to Fail the Bar</i> , 114 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1997 (2005)	3
David B. Wilkins, <i>A Systematic Response to Systemic Disadvantage: A Response to Sander</i> , 57 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1915 (2005)	passim
David B. Wilkins, <i>Rollin' On the River: Race, Elite Schools, and the Equality Paradox</i> , 25 <i>Law & Soc. Inquiry</i> 527	17, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
David Chambers et al., <i>The Real Impact of Eliminating Affirmative Action in American Law Schools: An Empirical Critique of Richard Sander's Study</i> , 57 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1855 (2005)	passim
Deirdre M. Bowen, <i>Brilliant Disguise: An Empirical Analysis of a Social Experiment Banning Affirmative Action</i> , 85 <i>Ind. L.J.</i> 1197 (2010).....	passim
Deirdre M. Bowen, <i>Meeting Across the River: Why Affirmative Action Needs Race & Class Diversity</i> , 88 <i>Denver U. L. Rev.</i> 751 (2011).....	3
Elizabeth Chambliss, <i>Miles to Go 2000: Progress of Minorities in the Legal Profession</i> , A.B.A. Comm'n on Opportunities for Minorities in the Profession (2000).....	17
Gretchen E. Lopez, <i>Interethnic Contact, Curriculum, and Attitudes in the First Year of College</i> , 60 <i>J. Soc. Issues</i> 75 (2004)	34
Ian Ayres & Richard Brooks, <i>Does Affirmative Action Reduce the Number of Black Lawyers?</i> , 57 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1807 (2005)	passim

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
J.W. Osborne & C. Walker, <i>Stereotype Threat, Identification with Academics, and Withdrawal from School: Why the Most Successful Students of Colour Might Be Most Likely to Withdraw</i> , 26 <i>Educ. Psychol.</i> (2006).....	31
Janea F. Shekleton, <i>Strangers at the Gate: Academic Autonomy, Civil Rights, Civil Liberties, and Unfinished Tasks</i> , 36 <i>J. of College & University</i> 875 (2010).....	35
Jean Claude Croizet & Mathias Millet, <i>Social Class and Test Performance: From Stereotype Threat to Symbolic Violence and Vice Versa</i> , in <i>STEREOTYPE THREAT: THEORY, PROCESS, AND APPLICATION</i> (2011).....	28
Jeff Stone et al., <i>The Impact of Stereotype Threat on Performance in Sports</i> , in <i>STEREOTYPE THREAT: THEORY, PROCESS, AND APPLICATION</i> (2011)	28
Joshua Aronson et al., <i>When White Men Can't Do Math: Necessary and Sufficient Factors in Stereotype Threat</i> , 35 <i>J. of Experimental Psychol.</i> 29 (1999)	26
Katherine Y. Barnes, <i>Is Affirmative Action Responsible for the Achievement Gap Between Black and White Law Students?</i> , 101 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 1759 (2007).....	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Kevin R. Johnson & Angela Onwuachi-Willig, <i>Cry Me a River: The Limits of “A Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools”</i> , 7 Afr.-Am. L. & Pol’y Rep. 1 (2005).....	3
Lani Guinier, <i>Admissions Rituals as Political Acts: Guardians at the Gates of our Democratic Ideals</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 113 (2003).....	7, 8
Martin Kilson, <i>Critique of Orlando Patterson’s Blaming the Victim Rituals</i> , Souls, Winter 2001	34
Mary Murphy & Valerie Jones Taylor, <i>The Role of Situational Cues in Signaling and Maintaining Stereotype Threat</i> , in STEREOTYPE THREAT: THEORY, PROCESS, AND APPLICATION (2011)	29
Mendes & Jamieson, <i>Embodied Stereotype Threat</i> , in STEREOTYPE THREAT: THEORY, PROCESS, AND APPLICATION (2011)	29
Michael Inzlicht & Tony Schmader, STEREOTYPE THREAT: THEORY, PROCESS, AND APPLICATION (2011)	passim
Michele Landis Dauber, <i>The Big Muddy</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1899 (2005)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Michelle Adams, <i>Isn't It Ironic?: The Central Paradox at the Heart of "Percentage Plans"</i> , 62 Ohio St. L.J. 1729 (2001).....	16
Mitchell J. Chang et al., <i>Cross-Racial Interaction Among Undergraduates: Some Consequences, Causes, and Patterns</i> , 45 Res. Higher Educ. 529 (2004).....	34
Patricia Gonzalez et al, <i>The Effect of Stereotype Threat and Double-Minority Status on the Test Performance of Latino Women</i> , 28 Personality & Soc. Psychol. Bull. 659 (2002).....	passim
Randall Kennedy, <i>Persuasion and Distrust: A Comment on the Affirmative Action Debate</i> , 99 Harv. L. Rev. 1327 (1986).....	17
Richard O. Lempert, et al, <i>Michigan's Minority Graduates in Practice</i> , 25 Law & Soc. Inquiry 395 (2000).....	11, 12
Robert DeFina, <i>Do African-Americans Prefer To Live in Self-Segregated Communities?</i> , Business Review, Issue Q4 (2007);	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Timothy T. Clydesdale, <i>A Forked River Runs Through Law School: Toward Understanding Race, Gender, Age, and Related Gaps in Law School Performance and Bar Passage</i> , 29 <i>Law & Soc. Inquiry</i> 711 (2004).....	10
Toni Schmader & Sian Beilock, <i>An Integration of Processes that Underlie Stereotype Threat</i> , in <i>STEREOTYPE THREAT: THEORY, PROCESS, AND APPLICATION</i> (2011)	27
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Beyond Percentage Plans: The Challenge of Equal Opportunity in Higher Education</i> (2002).....	16
Victor B. Saenz et al., <i>Factors Influencing Positive Interactions Across Race for African American, Asian American, Latino, and White College Students</i> , 48 <i>Res. Higher Educ.</i> 1 (2007)	34
Walter R. Allen & Daniel Solorzano, <i>Affirmative Action, Educational Equality and Campus Racial Climate: A Case Study of the University of Michigan Law School</i> , 12 <i>Berkeley La Raza L.J.</i> 237 (2001)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Wendy Mendes & Jeremy Jamieson, <i>Embodied Stereotype Threat: Exploring Brain and Body Mechanisms Underlying Performance Impairments</i> , in STEREOTYPE THREAT: THEORY, PROCESS, AND APPLICATION (2011).....	28
William D. Henderson & Rachel M. Zahorsky, <i>The Pedigree Problem: Are Law School Ties Choking the Profession</i> , ABA Journal, July 2012	17
William G. Bowen & Derek Bok, THE SHAPE OF THE RIVER: LONG-TERM CONSEQUENCES OF CONSIDERING RACE IN COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY ADMISSIONS (1998)	13, 14
William G. Bowen et al., CROSSING THE FINISH LINE: COMPLETING COLLEGE AT AMERICA'S PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES (2011)	passim
